

No. 17-1243

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPECIALTY FERTILIZER PRODUCTS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

SCOTT. R. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. COLLINS  
CHRISTOPHER W. DAWSON  
HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP  
10801 Mastin Boulevard, Suite 1000  
Overland Park, Kansas 66210  
(888) 483-2697  
srb@hoveywilliams.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

281101



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. The Government Demurs from Any Attempt to Apply the Requisite <i>Mathews</i> Three-Part Test .....	2
II. The Government’s Token Citation to <i>Abbott</i> is Unavailing .....	4
III. The Government’s Contention that This Petition has Little Prospective Significance Ignores <i>Ex Parte</i> Reexaminations and Glosses Over the Rule 36 Question .....	10
IV. Petitioner is No Longer Pursuing the Article III and Seventh Amendment Question.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Cordis Corp.</i> 710 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Allison v. Heckler</i> 711 F.2d 145 (10th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Bus. Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> 739 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Coffin v. Sullivan</i> 895 F.2d 1206 (8th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Cuellar v. Tex. Emp't Comm'n</i> 825 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Demenech v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 913 F.2d 882 (11th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	5-6
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	2

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	1
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	1
<i>Lidy v. Sullivan</i> 911 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Lonzollo v. Weinberger</i> 534 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>Nevels v. Hanlon</i> 656 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	2, 12
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	11
<i>Solis v. Schweiker</i> 719 F.2d 301 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Townley v. Heckler</i> 748 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....	7

35 U.S.C. § 144 .....	11
37 C.F.R. § 1.902 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Fed. Cir. R. 36.....	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	12
U.S. Const. art. III.....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual of Patent Examining Procedure (MPEP) § 2258.I.E (8th Ed. Rev. 9, Aug. 2017).....	10
United States Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Ex</i> <i>Parte</i> Reexamination Filing Data – September 30, 2017 .....	10
